. VALLEYIEEXd

3/23/90

Gil;

Please find a copy of our recent groundwater sampling
enclosed. Thanks for the patience and the recommendation of
Clayton.

Re rdS,

g,

on Imperi

B015S Scarlett Court « Dublin, CA 34568 < [415) 828-0800
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26389-2.1tr

. Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 9019 & 1252 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton, CA 94566 & {475) 426-2600

March 22, 1990

Clayton Project No: 26389.00

Mr. Ron Imperiale
VALLEY NISSAN/VOLVO
6015 Scarlett Court

Dublin, California 94568

Subject:  Quarterly Sampling Report  (Ylct® b 122

Dear Mr. Imperiale:

Enclosed are two copies of the quarterly groundwater sampling report for the
Valley Nissan/Volvo. Please note that Valley Nissan should provide copies of this
report to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

One groundwater sample was collected on March 6, 1990 from the monitoring weil
MW-1. The groundwater sample was apalyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons using
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methed 8010 and for hydrocarbon oil and
grease using standard method 503 E. Laboratory results indicate that none of the
compounds analyzed were present greater than detection limits.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at
(415) 426-2609.

Sincerely,

N

Alan D. Gib
Supervisor, Geoloegy Group

DDjdd _
Enclosure

Other Locations: Novi, MI e Edison, NJ @ Atlanta, GA ® Cypress, CA e Toronto, Ontario ¢ Windsor, Ontario ® London, UK.
A Marsh & Mclennan Company
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 9019 & 1252 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton, CA 94566 = (415) 426-2600

March 19, 1990

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 26389.00
Work Order No. 3003035
Lab Client Code INT EEP

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on March 6, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will he
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Representative, at (4153) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Lird Vi

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/tb
Attachments

Other Locations: Novi, Ml e Edison, NJ ¢ Atlanta, GA ¢ Cypress, CA ® Toronto, Ontaric  Windsor, Ontaric ® tondon, UK.
A Marsh & McLennan Company



Clavton Emvironmental Consultants, Inc

Page 2 of 3

EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: MW-1 Client; VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 03/06/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample analyzed: 03/15/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Labh No.: 9003035-01C
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2~dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-dichloroethane 107-06~-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2~-dichloropropane 78-~-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene 16061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 KD 0.6
2-chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18~-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90~7 ND 0.7
1,3-dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4~-dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorcflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clavton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Page 3 of 3

EPA METHOD 8010
PURGEARBRLE HALOCARBONS

Sample I.D.: METHQOD BLANK Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 03/06/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample Analyzed: 03/15/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9003035-03a
Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound Cas # ug/L ug/L
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chlorcoethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Transg-1,2-dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2~dichloroethene 156-59~2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-trichlorocethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27~4 ND 0.7
1,2-dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01~5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6
2-chloroethylvinylether 100-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND Q.5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3~dichlorcobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 ND 4
1,4-dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorcdifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorecfluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6

ND =

Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clavton Environmental Consultants, inc.

Page 3 of 3

EXTRACTION LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample I1.D.: See below Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 03/06/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample Analyzed: 03/15/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: Water Lab No.: 9003035
Batch Sample Hydrocarbons
Sub. No. Identification {mg/L)

-01 MW-1 ND

-MB. Method Blank ND

Limit of detectiont

Method Reference:

¢ = less than, below limit of detection

1

Std. Method 503E



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

A Marsh & McLennan Company

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

\[J:L_L_E._\? MI%A—U

For Clayton Use Only | Page
Project No.

Batch No.

Client No.

Date Received &"(0 "9 ()

Date Logged In

A

Purchase Order No. [ClientJobNo. 26 B F9, 0© Name va
Ve == 2
w |[Name On2cecz B e a_a,,g s = ; Company lbwt
% g o Company ) I Dept. & & Q g Mailing Address
i
@ _E_ Address & |City, State, Zip
& @
City, State, Zip : Telephone No. Teletax No.
Date Results Required: Rush Charges Authorized? Y ANALYSIS REQUESTED
[ Yes O No {Enter an X' in the box below to indicate request; Enter a ‘P f Preservative added®)
Special Instructions: (method, limit of detection, phone results, rush resuits, eic.) 58 (NY a\‘f‘é’w
' - '5 - VA y
25 0§’
* Explanation of Preservative; St ;
F4
P=Hel © (s\ 0\
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | MATRIX/ | AIRVOLUME 0 &/ FOR LAB
SAMPLED | MEDIA | (specity units) USE ONLY
AW =] e |met] j 2 2 P LA R
_ “om/voa| 2 X ) C./B
7 2te. L5l Yol yoy| [ A o2 A
e )
CI:).?:IN Relinquished by: LA, - Dgy_a_[Time%/f" /1:0] | Received by: D Date/Time
CuUsToDY |Relinquished by: Date/Time Received at lab by:
(if required) | Mathod of Shioment: Sample condition upon receipt: 5-(0-—? 0
Authorlized by: Date
{Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
Plsase return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Rosthel Drive Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Blvd., NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
Novi, M! 48050 160 Fieldcrest Ave. Syite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW . Clayton Accounting
(313) 344-1770 Edison, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 (415) 426-2600 PINK . Client Retains

(201) 225-6040 {404) 499-7500

7/89 20K



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 26389.00 Site: Valley Nissan/Volvo Date: 12/11/89

Well # MW-1 Sampling Team: Dariush Dastmalchi

Sampling Method: Purging With Electric Pump and Sampling With Teflon Bailer

Field Conditions: Hazy, 50 F

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: Washed with T.8.P, and Bleach,

Rinsed with tap Water, Steam Cleaned and Rinsed with Deionized Water.

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: 14.80 feet Time: 9:00 AM Before Pumping: 6.30 feet
Diameter Purge

Volume

Height of 2-inch  4-inch Volume Factor To Purge

Water

Column: 8.50 feet * .16 .65 = 5.50 gal * 4 = 22.1

Depth Purging From: 14 feet Time Surging Begins: 5.08

Notes on Initial Discharge: (Clear

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity¥* T Notes
9:10 5 gal, 5.6 324 us/em 16 C Clear
9:12 10 7.2 607 us/cm 13 C Clear/ Pumped Dry
9:2Q 15 - 7.2 3.2 ms/cm 19 ¢ Clear/ Pumped Dry

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
{CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 10:05

Rep ¢#l Rep 42 Rep #3 Rep 4
pH 7.2 7.1 7.2 7.1
Conductivity 5.2 ms/cm 5.2 4.9 5.1
T C 19 19 19 19

Pre—Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 15
Time Sample Collection Begins: 10:035

Time Sample Collection Ends: 10:15

Total Gallons Purged: 17

Comments: Immediately after the sampling water level had reach 7,9 feet bhelow the surface

.-
S
o

£t

I
o

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)
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